其他加工食品；(vi)國內渠道銷售；及
(vii)國際食品貿易銷售額分別約為：人
民幣214.11百萬元、人民幣105.17百
萬元、人民幣14.99百萬元、人民幣
36.73百萬元、人民幣4.91百萬元、
人民幣140.08百萬元及人民幣126.15
百萬元，分別佔本集團收入33.34%、
16.38%、2.33%、5.72%、0.77%、
21.81%及19.65%）。

期內收入的下降主要由於 (i)本集團淘
汰了生產設施及陳舊的菇房，導致在

中國福建省內蘑菇及草菇的種植全面

停產，因此訂單式農業的蘑菇及草菇

無銷售收入；(ii)由於各地政府加大環
保審核審批措施，本集團對不符合要

求的生產種植廠區，全面停產（石榴

二、三、四、橫山廠及常州分公司），

導致杏鮑菇銷售收入減少。

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論與分析

INTERIM REPORT 2018 | 2018 年中期報告

19

FINANCIAL REVIEW (Continued)

The fol lowing table sets forth the Group’s gross
profit (before deduction of business tax and auxiliary
charges) and gross profit margin by product category
before and after fair value adjustment of biological
assets:

For the six months ended 30 June 2018 For the six months ended 30 June 2017
截至2018年6月30日止6個月 截至2017年6月30日止6個月

After fair value
adjustment
Gross Profit

Before fair value
adjustment
Gross Profit

After fair value
adjustment
Gross Profit

Before fair value
adjustment
Gross Profit

公允值調整後 公允值調整前 公允值調整後 公允值調整前

Gross
profit Margin

Gross
profit Margin

Gross
profit Margin

Gross
profit Margin

毛利 毛利率 毛利 毛利率 毛利 毛利率 毛利 毛利率

Product category 產品類別 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

King trumpet mushroom 杏鮑菇 45,260 25.55% 47,513 26.82% 63,268 29.55% 64,403 30.08%
Button mushroom and

straw mushroom
蘑菇及草菇

– – – – 41,222 39.20% 52,904 50.31%
Shiitake mushroom 香菇 1,774 9.69% 1,707 9.33% 1,829 12.20% 1,352 9.02%
Healthcare products 保健品 23,481 66.33% 23,481 66.33% – – – –
Canned food 罐頭食品 6,554 18.75% 6,554 18.75% 8,112 22.08% 8,112 22.08%
Other processed food products 其他加工食品 76 4.04% 76 4.04% 621 12.63% 621 12.63%
Trading through domestic network 國內渠道銷售 4,282 2.72% 4,282 2.72% 11,191 7.99% 11,191 7.99%
International trading of food 國際食品貿易 2,582 6.28% 2,582 6.28% 9,416 7.46% 9,416 7.46%

Total 合計 84,009 18.02% 86,195 18.49% 135,659 21.13% 147,999 23.05%

財務回顧（續）

下表載列本集團按產品分類劃分生物

資產公允值調整前及生物資產公允值

調整後之毛利（未扣除營業稅及附加）

及毛利率：

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論與分析

CHINA GREENFRESH GROUP CO., LTD. | 中國綠寶集團有限公司

20

FINANCIAL REVIEW (Continued)

The following table sets forth the Group’s sales volume
and average selling price by product categories:

For the six months ended
30 June 2018

For the six months ended
30 June 2017

截至2018年6月30日止6個月 截至2017年6月30日止6個月
Sales

volume
Average

selling price
Sales

volume
Average

selling price
銷量 平均售價 銷量 平均售價

(Kilogram) (RMB) (Kilogram) (RMB)